
  Republic of the Philippines 
Department of Finance 

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS 
P O R T  O F  M A N I L A 

Customs District II-A  
South Harbor, Manila 

 
 
 
 

 NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION 
     
 
 
 
 Pursuant to the provisions of Section 2601 to 2610 of the Tariff and Customs Code of the Philippines, as 
amended, in relation to CAO 10-2007 dated November 28, 2007 and other relevant Customs Memorandum 
Orders, there will be Public Auction Sale through Sealed Bidding to be conducted by the Auction and Cargo 
Disposal Division, Port of Manila on:  
 
                             PUBLIC ACTION           :      TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2017  
 
 

Opening of sealed bids  : 10:00 A.M. 
Place    :  Auction Hall, 3rd Floor 

    Auction and Cargo Disposal Division 
    Port of Manila Building   
  

Public Viewing of Merchandise will be available to all qualified bidders on:  Friday, 24 February 2017 
                                                                                                                                                             

 
Sale Lot No. 030-2017 
 
 
Consignee:       Roofloor Enterprises 
 
Decree:            Ipso Facto Forfeiture  
 
  
 
 
Floor Price: Php 220,400.40       
 
 
 

 
LOGS 

(1x40’container with no: WHLU5155958)  
 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-ICD, Laguna 

 
 
 

 Additional Requirements: 
• Winning bidder must be accredited with DENR as Wood Trader.  
• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 

COA representatives. 
 

 
 
Sale Lot No. 031-2017 
 
 
Consignee:       Tablas Forwarder 
 
Decree:             Ipso Facto Forfeiture  
 
Arrival Date:  January 11, 2016 
 
 
Floor Price: Php 112,568.15 
 

 
USED FURNITURE & HOUSEHOLD GOODS  

1x20’container with no: DFSU1276002 
  
  
  

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
 

Additional Requirement: 
• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 

COA representatives. 
 

 



Notice of Public Auction for February 2017                                   Page | 2 

 

 
Sale Lot No. 032-2017 
 
 
Consignee:         Pacific Global Corporation 
 
Decree:               IFF 
 
Arrival Date:     August 6, 2010 
 
 
  
Floor Price: Php 163,219.38      
 

 
USED IRON ORE MACHINE 

1x40’container with no: CCLU6556030 
  

 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
 

Additional Requirement: 
• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 

COA representatives. 

 
Sale Lot No. 033-2017 
 
Consignee:        Quick Flo Trading 
 
Decree:               SI No: 2010-034    
 
Arrival Date:     February 9, 2010 
  
 
 
 
Floor Price: Php 214,601.36         
 

 
SANITARY WARE 

(Toilet Bowl with Flush) 
1x20’container with no: XINU1504265 

 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
 

 Additional Requirement: 
• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 

COA representatives. 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 034-2017 
 
Consignee:        Maguyam Logistics 
 
Decree:               Ipso Facto Forfeiture    
 
Arrival Date:     September 13, 2014 
 
  
 
Floor Price: Php 356,688.00         
 

 
BARIUM SULPHATE 

 4x20’containers with nos: LSCU2250088, LSCU2250811,                         
LSCU2251470 & LSCU2251891 

 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
  Additional Requirement: 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 

 
 
Sale Lot No. 035-2017 
 
Consignee:        Quick Flo Trading 
 
Decree:              SI No: 2010-034 
 
Arrival Date:    February 9, 2010 
  
 
 
Floor Price: Php  428,767.02         
 

  
BATHROOM FIXTURES 
(Ordinary Bowl & Tiles) 

2x20’containers with nos: TSLU6204470 & TGHU3555761 
  
  
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 

 
Additional Requirement: 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 

 
 
Sale Lot No. 036-2017 
 
 
Consignee:        Collocate Enterprises 
 
Decree:             SI No: 2013-107   
 
Arrival Date:    May 7, 2013 
 
  
 
Floor Price: Php 1,722,000.00    
 

 
ANGLE BARS (Scrap) 

Approximately 168,000 kgs in 6x20’containers with nos:  TEMU3591690, 
BMOU2549748, TEMU2892961, TEMU2110337, TEMU2226970 & 

TGHU0750595 
 
 

 
“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 
 
 

Note:  Please see Additional Requirements at the Terms and Conditions of 
Public Action for this sale lot  



Notice of Public Auction for February 2017                                   Page | 3 

 

 
Terms and Conditions of Public Auction: 
 

1. Filing of Bidder’s Registration Form (with name, address and TIN), together with the latest certified true copy of Income 
and/or Business Tax Returns duly stamped and received by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) with a validated tax 
payment made thereon, at least two (2) days prior to the day of auction. 
 

2. Registration on the logbook for registered bidders indicating the name, address and TIN to be made with the Chief, ACDD 
one (1) day before the date of actual bidding until exactly an hour immediately preceding the rime of actual bidding; 
thereafter registration is closed. 

 
3. Payment of non-refundable Php2,020.00 Registration Fee. 
 
4. Posting of duly receipted bond in cash or manager’s check in an amount equivalent as stated in CAO No: 04-2016 (please 

refer to the table below for the bond). The bond shall be refunded to the losing bidder after the closing of the auction.  
 

 

FLOOR PRICE BOND 
Not 
Over       Php 10,000.00 None 

Over Php 10,000.00 but not over Php 1,000,000.00 20% 

Over Php 1,000,000.00 but not over Php 2,500,000.00 15% 

Over Php 2,500,000.00 but not over Php 5,000,000.00 10% 

Over Php 5,000,000.00   
 

  5% 
 
5. Payment of highest bidder in cash or manager’s check at least fifty percent (50%) of the bid price on the spot upon 

announcement of the winning bid as duly certified to by the Auction Committee and the COA representative. The remaining 
balance of 50% shall be paid on the succeeding business day. 

 
 
6. Payments with Cashier’s / Manager’s Check / Cash to the BOC / POM shall bear the following: 

a. Pay to the order of Land Bank of the Philippines – BOC POM E.O.; 
b. For credit of the Bureau of Customs; 
c. For the account of: ______________________; Bidder 

 
7. The auction shall be conducted through sealed bids, which shall be submitted and opened in public by the Auction 

Committee at a time, date and place specified in the Notice of Auction Sale. 
 

8. The highest bid shall be declared as the winner except when clustering occurs. Clustering occurs when the difference 
between the highest and the second highest bid is within ten percent (10%) of the highest bid. In such case, an open-bidding 
shall be conducted among the bidders of the particular sale lot who are present with the highest bid serving as the new floor 
price. Only bids raised by three percent (3%) more than the new floor price shall be considered and the highest bid in the 
open-bidding shall be declared as the winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared as the winner. 

 
9. A failed bidding shall be declared by the Auction Committee when any of the following circumstances occurs: 

a. When there is only one sealed bid, the same shall not be opened; 
b. When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor price; 
c. When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 9 thereof, said bidder shall 

be disqualified from participating further in the auction sale and when applicable, the negotiated sale thereof 
without prejudice to the forfeiture of the cash bond and any payment made and imposition of other sanctions as 
may be warranted. 
 

10. When a failed bidding is declared, the sale lot shall be offered in a second auction to be held on the third business day after 
the first failed auction at the same floor price without need of further advertisement/posting. In case of perishable goods, the 
second auction shall be conducted on the first business day following the first failed bidding. 

 
11. The sale lots subject of magna scale weighing shall be released only after they have undergone such weighing. Should the 

result of the magna scale weighing for a particular sale lot differ from the approximate weight of the said sale lot stated in 
this Notice, the following rules shall take effect: 

 
a. Any weight found in excess of the approximate weight of the contents of those containers subject to magna scale 

weighing shall not be considered as part of the sale lot offered for auction; provided, however, that in case it is 
determined that there is excess weight, the winning bidder may purchase the excess weight at the pro-rated bid 
price per kilo of the winning bidder, provided further that the winning bidder shall purchase the whole weight of 
the excess articles and indicate his intention to do so within one day from discovery of the excess. 

 
a.1.  Pro-rated bid price per kilo shall mean the total bid amount given by the winning bidder during the bidding 

process divided by the published approximate weight of the sale lot. To compute for the total price to be paid 
for purchasing the whole sale lot, the formula to be used is as follows: 

 



Notice of Public Auction for February 2017                                   Page | 4 

 

  Total Amount to be Paid =               Bid Price     x  Actual Weight 
     Approximate Weight 
 
 To illustrate: Assuming that the winning bid price for Sale Lot 0xx-2015, which has a published approximate 

weight of 1,872,000 kilograms, is PhP50,000,000.00. If the sale lot, after being subjected to magna scale 
weighing, is determined to be heavier, say 1,900,000 kilograms, and the winning bidder wishes to acquire the 
excess, he would have to pay a total of PhP50,747,863.25. The total amount has been arrived at by using the 
aforesaid formula, thus: 

 
  Total Amount to be Paid =           PhP50,000,000.00        x  1,900,000 kgs 
              1,872,000 kgs 
  Total Amount to be Paid = PhP 50,747,863.25 
 
a.2. Should the winning bidder decide to purchase the excess weight, he shall pay the amount for the excess 

weight within five (5) days from demand thereof by the District Collector, or his duly authorized 
representative; otherwise, the excess quantity shall not be considered to have been sold and shall be offered 
for sale in the next public auction of the port. 

 
12. In case the quantity determined after the magna scale weighing is less than the approximate weight in this Notice, the 

winning bidder shall be entitled to a proportionate adjustment of bid amount based on the actual weight. The same formula 
as illustrated in 11.a.1 shall be used in computing for the adjustment in the bid amount based on the actual weight. 
 

13. Compliance of terms & conditions of the release of cargo by winning bidder like weighing, final counting, etc. 
 
14. Non-compliance with any of the terms and conditions of the Notice of Public Auction shall result in the forfeiture of any 

payments made by the winning bidder without prejudice to the forfeiture of the subject shipments in favor of the 
Government. 

 
Additional Requirements for ANGLE BAR (SCRAP) under SALE LOT NO:  036-2017:      

 
a) Angle Bars must be cut into non-commercial sizes of two (2) meters / 3 parts before releasing to the winning bidder; 

 
b) Prior to release from BOC and ATI-CY, the subject shipment of angle bars shall be subjected to Magna Scale; 
 
c) The winning bidder will proceed to Ecosafe Agro-Products facility located at Manila Harbour Center, Road 10 Vitas 

Compound, Tondo, Manila to have the angle bars cut into non-commercial lengths of 2 meters; 
 

d) The winning bidder shall post with the BOC a bond, in the form of Manager’s Check, payable to the BOC in an amount 
equal to the winning bid price which will be returned to the winning bidder once Ecosafe issues a certificate of completion 
attesting that all of the angle bars have been cut; 

 
e) The containers prior to release shall be sealed by the BOC and shall be opened in the facility of Ecosafe only by the ACDD 

in the presence of the winning bidder or his authorized representatives, SASSAPI and DTI; 
 

f) The containers shall be transferred to Ecosafe under the guard of the ACDD, ESS/CIIS, OCOM rep, ODC rep and the 
representatives of DTI and SASSMAPI; 

 
g) Ecosafe shall undertake to cut the angle bars in their facility under the supervision of the winning bidder and/or his 

authorized representative, BOC representative, and the DTI; 
 

h) After all the angle bars have been cut, the same will be weighed and Ecosafe shall issue a certificate attesting that the angle 
bars have been cut into non-commercial sized and have been weighed accordingly. Any excess in weight shall be returned to 
the BOC or the winning bidder may exercise his option to purchase the excess; and  

 
i) The expenses for the cutting/hauling shall be borne by the winning bidder; and 
 
j) The winning bidder and Ecosafe shall execute an Undertaking and a Memorandum of Agreement for the use of the former’s 

facility amounting to Php2.00/kg 
 
 

          For further details, please contact Auction & Cargo Disposal Division, Port of Manila, Tel Nos. 705-6077. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTY. MA. RHEA M. GREGORIO 
           Acting Port Collector, POM 


